NEF

Ad S

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND

OLSEN ASSOCIATES, INC.
FOR

COASTAL ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES FOR BEACH RE-NOURISHMENT PROJECTS

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE to Agreement is made and entered into in

duplicate this 5 day of MCU./! , 2014 (hereinafter the “Effective Date™), by and
between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (hereinafter the “CITY”), a municipal corporation
existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, and OLSEN ASSOCIATES,
INC. (hereinafter the “CONSULTANT"), a Florida corporation with principal offices at 2618
Herschel Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32204, for coastal engineering and construction services
for beach re-nourishment projects (hereinafter the “Project”).
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2010, the parties made and entered into City of Jacksonville
Contract # 9481 (hereinafter the “Agreement™) for the Project; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended twice previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended further by: adding and incorporating
Exhibit “E”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, to revise the Scope of
Services; adding and incorporating Exhibit “F”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, to revise the Contract Fee Summary; exercising the second and final renewal option so
as to extend the period of service from May 1, 2014, to April 30, 2016, with no renewal options
remaining; increasing the lump sum amount for professional coastal engineering services by

$136,251.08 to a new limit of $420,767.26; increasing the not-to-exceed limit for permit/notice



fees by $19,750.00 to a new limit of $20,650.00; and, increasing the maximum indebtedness of
the CITY by $156,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of $442,000.00,
with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement, as previously amended,
remaining unchanged; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of said Agreement and of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained and for other legally sufficient good and valuable consideration, the parties
agree to amend said Agreement as follows:

1.  The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are made a part hereof
and are incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Section 1.01 of said Agreement is amended in part by adding and incorporating
Exhibit “E” so as to revise the Scope of Services; and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“1.01. CITY hereby engages CONSULTANT and CONSULTANT hereby
accepts said engagement for the purpose of providing to CITY professional services for
the Project, as described in and according to the provisions of the “Scope of Services,”
attached hereto as Exhibits “A”, “C”, and “E” and, by this reference, made a part
hereof.”

3. Section 3.01 of said Agreement is amended in part by exercising the second and
final renewal option so as to extend the period of service from May 1, 2014, to April 30, 2016,
with no renewal options remaining, and as amended shall read as follows:

“3.01. The term of this Agreement shall become effective as of the Effective Date
and shall continue and remain in full force and effect as to all its terms, conditions and

provisions as set forth herein until APRIL 30, 2016, unless sooner terminated by either

-



party, with or without cause, by giving of not less than thirty (30) days’ prior written

notice to the other party to this Agreement.”

4. Section 7.01.01 of said Agreement is amended in part by increasing the lump sum
amount for professional coastal engineering services by $136,251.08 to a new limit of
$420,767.26, and as amended shall read as follows:

“7.01.01. For professional coastal engineering services, as described in Exhibit
“E”, a lump sum amount of FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN AND 26/100 DOLLARS ($420,767.26), as detailed in
Exhibit “F?, attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof and incorporated
herein.”

5. Section 7.02.03 of said Agreement is amended in part by increasing the not-to-
exceed limit for permit/notice fees by $19,750.00 to a new limit of $20,650.00, and as amended
shall read as follows:

“7.02.03. For permit/notice fees, as described in Exhibit “E”, an amount not-to-
exceed TWENTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($20,650.00), as detailed in Exhibit “F>.

6. Section 7.05 of said Agreement is amended in part by increasing the maximum
indebtedness of the CITY by $156,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of
$442,000.00, and as amended shali read as follows:

“7.05. The maximum indebtedness of the CITY for all fees, reimbursable items,
or other costs for Services provided by CONSULTANT pursuant to this Agreement shall

not exceed the sum of FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-TWO THOUSAND AND 00/100

-3-



DOLLARS ($442,000.00).”
7. Attach Exhibit “E”.
8. Attach Exhibit “F”.
SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly‘ amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms

and conditions of said Agreement, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged and shall

continue in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]



-
\

C

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day

and year first above written.

ATTEST:

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

: %_M ﬁ/////
Alvin Brown

Mayor

In accordance with Section 24. 103(6) of the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville,
I do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the

appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement, and that provision has been made for

the payment of monies provided therein to be paid _
_ S/ )// o
@ 0 M Director sf-Finarce”

City of Jacksonville Contract Number: 9481

Amendment #3
By
F orm Approved:
Karen Bowling
W/,Z( ; Chief Admmlstratge Officer
For: Mayor Alvin Brown
&ﬁce of Genera’l’CounW Under p?uthonty of:
Executive Order No. 2013-04
ATTEST: OLSEN ASSOCIATES, INC.,
By \\%MW W By /\// MA/
Signatlire Sigpatury
H{&H/l{)/ Kalo Kevil R. BoDGE
Type/Print Name Type/Print Name
Tf)fwfz o Manasr™ Sp. Vice PeesivenT
itle Title

G\Gov't Operations\IMCain\PW\Amendments\QlsenAssociates. K9481 #3.Coastal Enginecring. 040314 .1tf

-5-



EXHIBITE
SCOPE OF SERVICES

COASTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR BEACH RENOURISHMENT PROJECTS
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

April 2014 - April 2016
General Scope.

1. Consultant shall provide professional coastal engineering services to the City of Jacksonville
{City) in support of the Duval County Federal Shore Protection Project, and related beach
management tasks in Duval County, FL in accordance with the scope of work outlined
below.

2. The scope of work reflects activities that are presently anticipated within 24 months for the
approximate period April 2014-April 2016, including continuance of ongoing activities.
These include engineering review and analysis, design, permitting, interagency coordination,
and limited monitoring activities required per the project’s Florida Dept. of Environmental
Protection permits and for quality assurance, related to:

a} Year-3 and -4 post-construction monitoring of the project’s 2011 beach renourishment,
and

b} Preparation, submittal, and renewal of the project’s permits; and planning and
engineering design required for the project’s next beach renourishment (anticipated in 2016-
17, unless the schedule is modified by the Corps of Engineers}.

3. The extent of services that is ultimately required to accomplish the tasks listed below shall be
determined in part by actions taken by the US Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), Bureau of
Ocean Energy Management (BOEM), Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection (FDEP),
and other relevant regulatory agencies, over which the Consultant has limited control.

4. This scope of work does not include beach and seabed (borrow area) monitoring surveys,
analysis and preparation of engineering reports -- required (by FDEP permit) in 2014 and
2016 -- excepting allowance for incidental condition surveys and for independent review of
surveys, analysis and reports prepared by the Corps on behalf of the City. If the Corps does
not complete these surveys and reports in 2014-16, then such services performed by the
Consultant would be additive to the present scope of work.

5. This scope of work requires the Consultant to provide or prepare supporting materials for
quarterly progress reports and reimbursements, required by FDEP in the project’s cost-
sharing agreement with the City; however, it does not include comprehensive preparation
and submittal of these reports to FDEP for cost-reimbursements, because it is anticipated
that the City will continue to perform that task.

6. This scope of work includes contributory design and review of planning documents for
construction of the project’s next beach renourishment. In anticipation of the Corps’
construction of the next project rencurishment, it likewise includes an allowance for
negotiation of lease agreements with BOEM, limited construction review, and submittal of
pre- and during-construction reports/information required by permits and leases.



Coastal Enginecring Services; Exhibit E, Continued
Page-2-0of3

Specific Scope & Tasks.

7. Specific work elements include the following:

a) Coordinate with Corps of Engineers fo ensure that Corps conducts, or is programmed to

b)

conduct, Year-Three and Year-Five post-renourishment beach monitoring survey in Summer
2014 and 2016, and that the Corps prepares subsequent analyses and reports, toward
compliance with the project’s FDEP permit.

Coordinate with Corps of Engineers to ensure that Corps conducts a Year-Three post-
construction physical survey of the offshore borrow area in 2013, per the BOEM lease
agreement for the borrow area.

¢) Review, supplement and submit Corps of Engineers reports to FDEP. Prepare supplementary

d)

g)

k)

)

D

k)

D

analysis and memorandum that interprets the project’s performance and requirements for
project renourishment, for use by the City,

Conduct engineering analysis and prepare engineering report describing change in offshore
borrow area conditions based upon Corps’ seabed survey data. Submit report to City, FDEP,
Corps, and BOEM.

Coordinate with Corps of Engineers for collection of beach profile survey data in 2015 for
use in project renourishment evaluation and preliminary engineering design.

Review new geotechnical (vibracore) data to be collected by the Corps at the offshore borrow
area in 2014/15 to (1) refine borrow area boundaries, and (2) identify potential enfargement
of the borrow area and available sand quantity.

Prepare and submit Joint Coastal Permit (JCP) application for renewal of the project’s FDEP
permit for future beach renourishment. Incorporate new geotechnical data for borrow area,
as required. Submit permit fees. Respond to requests for additional information (RAFP’s)
from the environmental regulatory agencies in order to acquire a new 15-year JCP permit.

Assess requirements for escarpment removal, as required by FDEP permit and the U, S. Fish
& Wildlife Service. Examine (monitor) beach and dune conditions, damage, and erosion, as
required, after storm events,

Respond to requests for data or information regarding the project pursuant to the Lease
Agreement with the U.S, Dept. of Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM)
and/or U. 8. Army Corps of Engineers {Corps), for use of dredged sand from the project’s
sand borrow area on the Outer Continental Shelf.

Assist Corps with update of the shore protection project’s economic analysis, benefit/cost
ratio, risk register, projection of probable future costs, and supplemental environmental
assessments, iffas requested or required.

Review the surveys, design, plans and specifications prepared for future project construction,
by the Corps, for compliance with permit and lease conditions, and to optimize project
performance and cost efficiencies, and to appropriately ensure the best technical, economic
and environmental interests of the non-federal sponsors (i.e, City of Jacksonville), if
required. Provide technical review comments and recommendations to the Corps in this
regard.

Assist the City of lacksonville in coordination/consultation with the FDEP, Corps of

Engineers, local governments (Cities of Atlantic Beach, Neptune Beach and Jacksonville
Beach; collectively “Beaches™), Beaches Sea Turtle Patrol, and other relevant agencies and




Coastal Engineering Services; Exhibit E, Continued
Page -3 -0of 3

project interests, toward implementation of project renourishment and subsequent monitoring
requirements, inciuding coordination of and attendance at meetings among these agencies.
Provide general information and descriptions of the project for City staff, officials and
public, iffas requested. Coordinate with the local Beaches governments for review of public
beach parking, access, and related praject elements that must be maintained in accordance
with the project’s State cost-sharing Agreement.

m) Provide technical assistance to the City in review of and/or coordination associated with

p)

q)

potential beach~ and/or nearshore-disposal of dredged material from the St. Johns River
Entrance along the Duval County shoreline by the Corps of Engineers; offshore placement of
dredged material proximate to the beach renourishment sand borrow areas; and
reconnaissance-level review of such construction activities by the Corps for compliance with
State requirements and the best interests of the non-federal sponsors.

Provide technical assistance or review to the City and Corps of Engineers in regard to
regional sand management at the St. Johns River Entrance (inlet), including dredging of sand
from the shoreline north of the inlet, and potential placement fo the shoreline south of the
inlet.

Cenduct other tasks directly related to, or required for, project renourishment, including
meetings, correspondence, briefings, professional expertise, preparation of Consultant’s
progress reports by January [5, March 15, June 15, September 15 of each year, and providing
technical briefing assistance required for project funding and appropriations, including
revisions and amendment to the State of Florida cost-share A greement for the project.

Assist the City of Jacksonville in preparing Long Range Budget Plan requests and related
documentation required for cost-share funding by the State of Florida, through provision of
required technical information.

In anticipation of the Corps’ construction of the next project renourishment, allowance is
included for the Contractor’s limited construction review of construction activities,
participation in the pre-construction conference, assistance and coordination with the Corps
of Engineers for the submittal of documents required by permits and lease agreements prior
to and during construction.



EXHIBIT F

EXHIBIT F

* ]
oantal Engjmodn! and Construction Services 19431
of soufghment Projacts 1 - _ _
5. CONSULTART . 1 BATE CF PRUPSYAL 7100 Tor -yaar service extenslon: 014 « SUIE] |
Olsen ALaoEIaled, Ine, 27014
o L
TOYAL

PART TWO = LABOX RELATED COSTS LoPren
TOURLY, 1 -

SpRraes - Aty

HXYE — |HOUKE (=2 1
Princioal $ n.n 10 727.30
Principal I} 3 64.72 480 31,088.80
Sanior Englnasr [ 54.55 14 163.70
Coasiad Enginaer | 3 $1.41 190 $  7.543.90
ICoasta Enginess Il 3 4.9 50 $ 17455
Coastal Enginaar il 3 11.27 45 $ 140718
Draftsman | $ 2618 120 S 314180
Admin Assistant $ 22.55 122 $_ 275110
3 44,545,
§. OVERH RINGE BEREEIT AND A DMINIS T RATIVE] 3 74,318.18
OVERHEAD RATE - 180% X TOTAL DIRECY LABQF
7. SUBTOTAL - + OVE [} [ X X] [ 123,084.63
] 12,138.45
|3 SUBCONTRA/ {l NG AMOUNT)
Marine Turte/Shorabird Surveys [ «  |incduded i prior amend. [3
Surveyor | Q[profile inest § - {indudedinpdoramend. 1S
Gaotsch Lab dfsamples 50 {inchuded in prior anend. $
Resch Lighting Surveys $0 |not yat reqd in 2014-18 $
i  —— T T - ‘ v -
YOYXLTUNE SO ANCURTITENS AT, T Tanaetor)
|
10, MISCELLAN MBURSABLE CO3TS
Courler | Express Mall 0 D $_ 13.00 jperitem ) -
Travel | Gl mias 3048  [permila $ -
Parmit i Hotica Feas i} alowsnce | §19,750.00 |FDEP pesmiat appkcation fed 3 19,720.00
Printing | Qlshests $ 0.05 [per sheet ] $ .
Long Distance Telephone s - |alowance valua
O3T3 SUBYOYAL 1 11 1373000
T T Nl P R S o, W R B TS e K L0 A3 - 2.7 1 3 § Y B S o o 2 i PV Yl

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRAGT (REIMBURSABLE - NOT 7O EXCEED (NTE]

ITEMS 6,0,8.9,10,841 |

]

$ 156,000

“



